

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human
Services, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. CCB-20-00361

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 4

I. Section 1303 of the ACA 4

II. Initial Regulations and Guidance Implementing Section 1303 8

III. Adoption of the Separate-Billing Rule 9

 A. Proposed Rule 9

 B. Final Rule 14

IV. This Litigation and The Rule’s Impact on Plaintiffs 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. The Separate-Billing Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious 21

 A. HHS’s Justifications for The Rule Are Illogical and Rest on Nonexistent Benefits. 21

 B. The Separate-Billing Rule’s Imposition of Massive Costs for No Discernible Benefit Is Irrational..... 25

 C. HHS Ignored Significant Costs of The Final Rule to The Most Vulnerable Parties Affected..... 26

 D. HHS Adopted an Arbitrary Implementation Deadline. 29

 E. HHS Failed to Consider The Impact of The Opt-Out Policy on Issuers and Enrollees Who Seek to Maintain Abortion Coverage..... 31

II. The Separate-Billing Rule Is Contrary to Section 1554 of the ACA..... 32

III. The Separate-Billing Rule Is Contrary to The ACA’s Mandate That All Enrollees Purchasing Exchange Plans with Abortion Coverage Pay for That Coverage. 34

IV. The Separate-Billing Rule Conflicts with Section 1303’s Provisions Regarding Consumer Notice of Abortion Coverage. 35

V. HHS Adopted The Separate-Billing Rule’s Opt-Out Policy Without Notice and an Opportunity for Public Comment. 37

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 660 F.2d 954 (4th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. S.E.C.</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>California v. HHS</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00682 (N.D. Cal. filed Jan. 30, 2020)	20
<i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	20
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	21
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	26
<i>Ergon-W. Virginia, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018)	22, 28
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	34
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 21, 32

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 22

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 4, 23

New York v. HHS,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019)..... 6

Ohio River Valley Envtl. Coal., Inc. v. Kempthorne,
473 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2006) 24, 37

Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27

Sierra Club v. Dep’t of the Interior,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 21, 24, 38

United States v. F/V Alice Amanda,
987 F.2d 1078 (4th Cir. 1993) 30

Washington v. Azar II,
No. 2:20-cv-00047 (E.D. Wash. filed Jan. 31, 2020) 20

W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res. v. Sebelius,
649 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2011) 21

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)..... 37

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 4, 37

5 U.S.C. § 706..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... 35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(2) 32

42 U.S.C. § 18021..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 18023..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18031..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 18071..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 32, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 20

Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016,
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015) 8

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Establishment of Exchanges and
Qualified Health Plans; Exchange Standards for Employers, 77 Fed. Reg. 18,310
(Mar. 27, 2012) 8

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Exchange Program Integrity,
Proposed Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 56,015 (Nov. 9, 2018) 9, 15, 27

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Exchange Program Integrity, Final
Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 71,674 (Dec. 27, 2019) *passim*

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Exchange Program Integrity, Notice of Correction,
85 Fed. Reg. 2,888 (Jan. 17, 2020) 1

Pub. L. No. 115-245, div. B, tit. V, §§ 506–507 (2019)..... 6

Other Authorities

CMS, *2019 OEP State-Level Public Use File* (Nov. 27, 2019), https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/Marketplace-Products/2019_Open_Enrollment..... 28

CMS, *Bulletin: Timing of Submission of Rate Filing Justifications for the 2019 Filing Year for Single Risk Pool Coverage Effective on or after January 1, 2020* (Apr. 4, 2019), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/final-rate-review-timeline-bulletin-April2019.pdf> 5

CMS, *Supporting Statement for Billing and Collection of the Separate Payment for Certain Abortion Services* (Dec. 20, 2019), <https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA-Listing-Items/CMS-10681>..... 27

HHS, *Secretary Azar Highlights Recognition of HHS as a Top Agency for Regulatory Reform* (Oct. 17, 2018), <https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2018/10/17/secretary-azar-highlights-recognition-of-hhs-as-top-agency-for-regulatory-reform.html> 9

Kaiser Family Found., *How State Policies Shape Access to Abortion Coverage* (Feb. 10, 2020), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/issue-brief/interactive-how-state-policies-shape-access-to-abortion-coverage>..... 6

SERFF, *State Plan Management Systems and Submission Deadlines for Plan Year 2020* (May 14, 2019), https://serff.com/documents/serff_health_insurance_plan_management_matrix_2020.pdf..... 5
